

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- SWP No. 1926/2015

Paramjeet Kour

.....Petitioner

Through: None

Vs

Union of India & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Sumant Sudan, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
(24.04.2026)

1. The institution of present writ petition came to take place when Ravinder Singh, who was serving in Border Security Force (BSF), as writ petitioner came forward with original writ petition filed on **03.07.2015**, registering his grievance that he has not been accorded due benefit of 2nd Assured Career Progression (ACP) Scheme from the date same was due to him for the post of Constable to Sub-Inspector and, thus, asked for said benefit to be restored to him with effect from **01.07.2002** and correspondingly entitled to the arrears along with interest. In that regard, even asked for extension of same benefit as given to similarly situated Border Security Force (BSF) personnel in terms of cited order dated **24.09.2012**.

2. During pendency of the writ petition, the petitioner expired, leading to filing of **CM No. 5105/2023** by his widow-Paramjeet

Kour to implead herself in place of the writ petitioner-Ravinder Singh for carrying forward the litigation.

3. Said application came to be allowed in terms of an order dated **01.12.2023** and that is how the present petition is being pursued by the petitioner- Paramjeet Kour, as being legal representative of the original petitioner- Ravinder Singh.

4. During pendency of writ petition, this Court, in terms of an order dated **07.07.2015**, directed the respondents to consider the case of the petitioner in the light of directions in judgment dated **06.09.2013** passed by the Division Bench of Delhi High Court in **WP(C) No. 5539/2013** and report compliance which came to be submitted within due time by the respondents stating therein that by virtue of an order **No. Estt/RS/Court Case/2015/17794-99** dated **12.09.2015**, the case of the original petitioner-Ravinder Singh was examined in the light of the Delhi High Court's Judgment and the petitioner's claim for 2nd Financial Upgradation under Assured Career Progressive (ACP) Scheme was devoid of merits.

5. With the coming into picture of order **No. Estt/RS/Court Case/2015/17794-99** dated **12.09.2015**, the original petitioner-Ravinder Singh had come forward with an application- **IA No. 01/2018** for seeking permission to amend the writ petition so as to lay challenge to order **No. Estt/RS/Court Case/2015/17794-99** dated **12.09.2015** issued by the Deputy Inspector General, Sector Head Quarters, Border Security Force (BSF), Jammu.

6. By virtue of an order dated **10.05.2018**, the application for amendment came to be allowed and that is how the amended

petition came to be on record, to which the respondents came forward with their response filed on **22.08.2019**.

7. This Court is inclined to dispose of the matter on merits but because of absence of the counsel for the petitioner, this Court is handicapped to do the needful whereas Mr. Vishal Sharma, learned DSGI, Assisted by Mr. Sumant Sudan has rendered his assistance to this Court.

8. Await appearance of counsel for the petitioner failing which on the next date of hearing, this Court would be given disposal to the writ petition on the basis of merits on record.

9. List in continuation on **05.05.2026**.

JAMMU
24.04.2026
Sneha

